

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 20-0297, Version: 1

Sheriff's Office recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign the retroactive revenuegenerating Memorandum of Agreement between the Lake Tahoe Community College District and the El Dorado County Sheriff's South Lake Tahoe Jail to provide education services for Culinary Arts program instruction to Jail inmates for an academic term commencing on July 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2024.

FUNDING: N/A

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

In June 2007, the Sheriff's South Lake Tahoe Jail and the Lake Tahoe Community College District instituted a program through the college where the Sheriff's Office staff would provide Culinary Arts instruction to Jail inmates who register through the college and receive college credit. This program provides inmates with skills they can utilize when pursuing employment once they are released.

Teaching and instruction for this program is provided by the Sheriff's South Lake Tahoe Jail staff. The anticipated revenue for the term of this agreement is \$2.50 per hour, per inmate, per fiscal year. This revenue will be used to offset any costs incurred for supplies used during the instruction. Any expenses incurred that are not off-set by revenue received from the program will be absorbed by the Sheriff's annual budget for each fiscal year of the agreement, resulting in no additional increases to Net County Cost for the duration of the agreement. Reimbursement under this agreement averages approximately \$1,300 per year.

The term of this Agreement is retroactive from July 1, 2019 through December 31, 2024 due to ongoing discussions and the pursuit of drafting an agreement that was multi-year; in turn, the agreement was not signed until December 2019. Board approval is required for all contract agreements unless delegated authority has been granted by the Board, therefore the Sheriff's Office is requesting approval of this agreement.

ALTERNATIVES

N/A

PRIOR BOARD ACTION

This agreement was first brought to Board on August 14, 2007, Legistar #07-1311 and again on November 5, 2013, Legistar #12-1170.

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this MOU.

CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS

Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

File #: 20-0297, Version: 1

No Change to Net County Cost. Revenues are included in the current year budget.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

Please return signed original to the Sheriff's Office for transmittal to the Lake Tahoe Community College District.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

The collaboration between Lake Tahoe Community College and the Sheriff's Office encourages positive behavior during the rehabilitation process, thereby reducing public safety impacts.

CONTACT

Undersheriff Randy Peshon